## As Offered

## 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 160

25

26

27

## Representatives Keller, Conditt, Retherford

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Butler Tech on being named a School of TechXcellence.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the	1
132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Butler	2
Tech on being named a School of TechXcellence for its math	3
instruction and makerspace initiatives by District Administration	4
magazine; and	5
WHEREAS, This prestigious honor is, indeed, a fitting tribute	6
to Butler Tech, for it has achieved a praiseworthy record of	7
education and has become a model for schools across the country.	8
Butler Tech was recently listed alongside just eighteen other	9
schools in the nation as District Administration magazine Schools	10
of TechXcellence, for its Information Technology Program at Ross	11
High School has underscored the importance of our system of	12
education embracing technology in our fast-paced world; and	13
WHEREAS, With an unwavering commitment to educational	14
excellence, the faculty, staff, and administration of Butler Tech	15
have worked diligently to offer students a focused curriculum in	16
order to develop their academic, emotional, social, and physical	17
capabilities while also preparing them to assume meaningful roles	18
in society. These fine professionals have earned the respect and	19
gratitude of the community, and they are truly deserving of high	20
praise; and	21
WHEREAS, Education is vital to our nation's continued	22
economic and social well-being, and as the need for global	23
learning and understanding increases, so do the demands placed	24

upon our system of education. Butler Tech has consistently and

effectively met these requirements, and we are certain that all

those associated with the school will continue in their

H. R. No. 160 As Offered	Page 2
unfaltering dedication to helping students become capable and	28
well-rounded individuals; therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	30
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	g 31
this Resolution, commend Butler Tech on its recent accolade and	32
honor it as one of Ohio's finest educational institutions; and be	33
it further	34
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	35
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Butler	36
Tech.	37